

**FILE COPY**



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

LETA TRASK,  
Appellant,

vs.

KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH,  
Appellee.



Supreme Court No. S-13590

Trial Court Case No. 1KE-07-437 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT  
KETCHIKAN, THE HONORABLE TREVOR N. STEVENS PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH

SCOTT A. BRANDT-ERICHSEN  
Borough Attorney  
Ketchikan Gateway Borough  
1900 1<sup>st</sup> Ave., Suite 215  
Ketchikan, Alaska 99901  
(907) 228-6635

ABA #8811175

Attorney for Appellee  
Ketchikan Gateway Borough

Filed this 28<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010, in  
the Supreme Court for the State of Alaska.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By:

Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON . . . . .	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
1. Facts	
2. Procedural History	
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
A. The Court Properly dismissed Trask's counterclaim. . . .	6
1. Introduction . . . . .	6
2. Trask Cannot Maintain a Claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Based upon Alleged Constitutional Defects in KGB Code 60.10.090. . . . .	8
a. Trask Lacks Standing to Maintain a Constitutional Challenge to Portions of the Borough Sign Code Which Do Not Apply to Her. . . . .	8
b. The Trial Court's Factual Finding That Trask's Display Was Not a Sign Deprived the Court of Jurisdiction to Rule on the Constitutionality of KGB Code 60.10.090(A)(8). . .	12
c. KGB Code 60.10.090(A)(8) Is Facially Constitutional. The Complete Ban on Signs Painted Directly on the Surface of a Roof Meets the Standards for a Constitutionally Permissible Time Place and Manner Restriction. . . . .	13
i. The Ordinance at Issue Burdens or Limits Speech.	15

ii. The Ordinance is Content Neutral. . . . .	15
iii. The Ordinance Serves a Substantial Governmental Interest, Is Narrowly Tailored and Leaves Open Ample Other Means of Communication. . . . .	15
3. Trask Cannot Maintain a Claim under 42 USC 1983 Based upon the Borough Bringing an Action for Enforcement of the Borough Sign Code. . . . .	18
a. The Elements Required to Maintain a Claim Are Not Present. . . . .	18
b. Trask Has No "Chilling Effect" Standing. . . . .	24
c. Trask Cannot Maintain a 42 USC § 1983 Claim Based upon Acts Taken in Prosecution of a Violation of KGB Code 60.10.090(A)(8). . . . .	26
B. Trask Is Not Entitled to Enhanced Attorneys Fees. . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES CODE

42 USC § 1983 . . . . . 1,3,6,7,13,18,19,20,21,22,23,25,26

ALASKA STATUTES

AS 9.60.010(c) . . . . . 29

ALASKA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 82 (b) . . . . . 1,28

KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH CODE

KGB CODE 1.10.045 . . . . . 11

KGB CODE 60.10.090 . . . . . ,4,7,8,11,20,21

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (A) . . . . . 4,6,7,8,9,10,20,24,26

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (A) (1) . . . . . 4,9,10

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (A) (2) . . . . . 4,9,10

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (A) (8) . . . . . 3,4,6,7,8,9,11,12,  
13,14,15,18,21,22,25

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (A) (9) . . . . . 4,10,16,17

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (B) . . . . . 4,6,7,8,9,10,20,24,26

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (B) (1) . . . . . 4,10

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (B) (2) . . . . . 4,10

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (B) (3) . . . . . 4,10

KGB CODE 60.10.090 (B) (4) . . . . . 4,10

CASE LAW

Alaska Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Feldman, 504 F. 3d 840, 851 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . . 8

Alderman v. Iditarod Properties, 104 P.3d 136 (Alaska 2004) . . . . . 4,8,28

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Union, 442 U.S. 289, 298, 99 S. Ct. 2301, 60 L. Ed 2d. 201 (197 a) . . . . . 4,8,24

Barber v. Municipality of Anchorage, 776 P.2d 1035,1038-1039, 1083 (Alaska 1989) . . . . . 15,16,17,18

Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397, 403 (1997) . . . . . 20,23

Bradberry v. Pinellas County, 789 F.2.d 1513, 1515 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . . 20

Brause v. State, 21 P.3d 357 (Alaska 2001) . . . . . 12,13

Burnett v. Cowell, 191 P.3d 985 (AK 2008) . . . . . 4,8,28

City of Los Angeles v. Heller, 475 U.S. 796 (1986) . . . . . 19

City of Waterloo v. Markham, 600 NE2d 1320 (Ill 1992) . . . . . 17

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Texas., 503 U.S. 115, 122, 117 L. Ed. 2d 261, 112 S. Ct. 1061 (1992) . . . . . 18

Falcon v. Alaska Public Offices Commission, 570 P.2d 469, 475 n.20 (Alaska 1977); . . . . . 13

Faustin v. City County of Denver, 104 F. Supp 2d, 1280 (D. Colorado 2000), affirmed in part, reversed in part, and remanded by 268 F. 3d 942 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). (Faustin I) . . . . . 21,22,23,24

Faustin v. City County of Denver, 423 F.3d 1192 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) (Faustin II). . . . . 21,22,23,24

Hildebrandt v. Fairbanks, 957 P.2d 974 (Alaska 1993) . . . . . 18,19

Imbler v. Pactman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976) . . . . . 26

Keller v. French, 205 P.3d 299 (Alaska 2009) . . . . . 12,13

<u>Labrenz v. Burnett</u> , Slip. Op. No. 6420, decided October 16, 2009 . . . . .	5
<u>Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) . . . . .	13,15,16,17
<u>Martens v. Metzgar</u> , 591 P.2d 541, 544 (Alaska 1979) . . . . .	5
<u>McGlothin v. Municipality of Anchorage</u> , 991 P.2d 1273 (Alaska 1999) . . . . .	4,8,27
<u>Miniken v. Walter</u> , 978 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D. Wash 1997) . . . . .	19
<u>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. Of City of N.Y.</u> , 436 U.S. 658, 690-91, 56 L. Ed. 2d 611, 98 S. Ct. 2018(1978) . . . . .	18,20
<u>Neese v. Lithia Chrysler Jeep of Anchorage</u> , 210 P.3d 1213, 1217 (Alaska 2009) . . . . .	5
<u>Pace v. City of Des Moines</u> , 201 F. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 1050, 1055 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	26
<u>Phelps v. Hamilton</u> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	4,8,24
<u>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Alaska Missionary Conf. Of the United Methodist Church Inc.</u> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Jacob</u> , 214 P.3d 353, 358 (Alaska 2009) . . . . .	5
<u>State ex rel. Dep'ts of Transportation &amp; Labor v. Enserch Alaska Construction, Inc.</u> , 787 P.2d 624, 630 n.9 (Alaska 1989) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. ACLU of Alaska</u> , 204 P.3d 364,366 (Alaska 2009) . . . . .	8,9,11,12,13
<u>Sweet v. Sisters of Providence</u> , 893 P.2d 1252 (Alaska 1995) . . . . .	5,27
<u>Wagstaff v. Superior Court</u> , 535 P.2d 1220, 125 (Alaska 1975) . . . . .	13
<u>Ward v. Utah</u> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21,24,25
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781, 791, 105 L Ed. 2d 661 (1989) . . . . .	14
<u>Wilson v. Stocker</u> , 819 F.2d 943, 946 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	24

Wilson v. City of Louisville, 957 F. Supp 948 (KY 1997) . . 17,25  
Wilson v. City of Louisville, 957 F. Supp 948 (Ky 1997) . . . 17



## AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

### UNITED STATES CODE

#### 42 USC § 1983 Civil action for deprivation of rights.
